LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)										US NUCLEAR REQUIATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMS NO. 3150-0104 EXPIPES \$/31/86								
FACILITY	NAME IT	-								DOCKET NUMBER	(2)	PAGE (S)						
	Sou	th T	exas.	Unit 1						0   5   0   0	10141918	1 OF 015						
TITCE (4)	Con	trol		Ventilat	ion Act	uation to	Recir	culat	ion Mode	Due to	Improper							
EVEN	T DATE			LER NUMBER	6	REPORT DAT	€ (7)		OTHER	FACILITIES INVO	LVED (#)							
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEGUENTIAL	REVEION NUMBER	MONTH DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NA	WES	DOCKET NUMBER	((5)						
_			_		-						0  5  0  0	10111						
0 1	0 6	8 8	8   8	0 0 3	-00	0 2 0 5	8 8				0   5   0   0	10111						
	ATING		THIS RE	PORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT T	O THE REQUIREM	ENTS OF 10	CFR \$ 10	Drack one or more	of the followings (1	1)							
MODE (8) 5			100 NO 10	405 (a) (13 (b) (405 (a) (405 (a		20.408(c) X 80.73(c)(c) 80.38(c)(1) 80.73(c)(2) 80.38(c)(2) 80.73(c)(2) 80.73(c)(2)(c) 80.73(c)(2) 80.73(c)(2)(c) 80.73(c)(2) 80.73(c)(2)(c) 80.73(c)(2)(c) 80.73(c)(2)(c) 80.73(c)(2)(c)					73.71(a) 73.71(c) OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Taxl, NRC Form, 386A)							
					· ·	ICENSEE CONTACT	FOR THIS	LER (12)										
NAME											TELEPHONE NUM	8 E R						
Cha	rles	Aya	la -	Comments of the Comment of the Comme		nsing Eng				5 1 2	9  7 2 -	1 8 6 12 18						
				COMPLETE	ONE LINE FOR	EACH COMPONEN	TEALLURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPO	AT (13)	-							
CRUSE	5187260	сом	ONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REFORTABLE TO NEROS		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTABLE TO MPROS							
A			11	111						111								
10			11	111														
				SUPPLEM	ENTAL REPORT	EXPECTED :14:				EXPECT	MONTH ED	DAY YEAR						
-				SUBMISSION DAT	_	X 40				SUBMISS DATE II	ION							

At approximately 2257 hours on January 5, 1988 with the Unit 1 in Mode 5, the primary power supply undervoltage relay associated with Transfer Switch ESW002 failed. This relay failure transferred the non-class IE Distribution Panel DP002 to an emergency power supply. At approximately 1021 hours on January 6, 1988 an operator (non-licensed) was sent to transfer the distribution panel back to the preferred power supply. Improper operator action and procedure inadequacies resulted in a loss of the emergency power supply with the subsequent loss of control power to the Toxic Gas Monitor actuation relays. This caused an automatic actuation of the Control Room Ventilation System to the recirculation mode. The corrective actions which are being taken include retraining the operators and revising the operating procedures.

TEST Y

NAC Form 366A

### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104

EXPIRES 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	T		L	-	PAGE (3)			
			***		SEQUENTIAL	MEVISION NUMBER		П	
South Texas, Unit 1	0  5  0  0  0  4   9	8 8	18	_	0 1 0 1 3	- 010	0 12	OF	0   5

TEXT If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 386A's) (17).

### DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE:

At approximately 2257 hours on January 5, 1988 with Unit 1 in Mode 5 prior to initial criticality, an undervoltage relay associated with Transfer Switch ESW002 failed. This failure resulted in the transfer switch automatically transferring to the emergency power supply.

At approximately 0900 hrs. on January 6, 1988 a routine tour of the Electrical Auxiliary Building (EAB) was being conducted by a Senior Reactor Operator (SRO). During the tour the SRO noticed that the Distribution Panel DP002 was being supplied from the emergency AC source (the voltage regulating transformer) even though the preferred power supply (the inverter) appeared to be svailable.

This power source lineup was discussed with the Control Room Unit Supervisor and a Reactor Operator (RO). It was decided to return Distribution Panel DP002 to its preferred power supply and to do so the inverter was to be shutdown, restarted, and a manual transfer performed to place DPOC2 on the inverter.

The EAB operator (non-licensed) was directed to use procedure 1POP02-NA-0001 even though the intent of the procedure was to startup the inverter after an outage. A procedure for transferring between preferred and emergency power supplies did not exist at the time. The procedure which was used required three power supply breakers to be opened (CB1, CB2, and the AC power supply breaker to the AC voltage regulating transformer as shown on Figure 1). However, there was a warning in the procedure directing the operator NOT to open the AC power supply breaker to the voltage regulating transformer if it was supplying emergency power to the panel DPOO2, as was the case. The operator did not heed the warning because the warning was written as the last part of a step which first required that the breaker be opened and the operator failed to read the entire step through, before performing the first action.

At approximately 1021 hours, the EAB operator opened the AC power supply breaker to the voltage regulating transformer, and power was lost to Distribution Panel DP002. As DP002 provides the control power to the Toxic Gas Monitor Actuation Relays, this action resulted in a Engineered Safety Feature (ESF) Control Room Ventilation Isolation Actuation.

The Toxic Gas Monitoring System is a non-class IE system and failure of the transfer switch did not and would not render this system incapable of performing its intended Safety Function. The Toxic Gas Monitor actuation relays fail in the safe direction causing an ESF actuation in the event both preferred and emergency power supplies are lost.

There were no adverse safety consequences as a result of this event. At 1100 hours the Control Room Ventilation System was returned to its normal operating configuration.

NRC FORM MAA

### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED OMB NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)							LER NUMBER (6)							PAGE (3)			
									F	* E & !	7		NUMBER	-	NVM	ION BER			
South Texas, Unit 1	0	5	10	10	0		41.9	918	8	L	8	_	0.101:	-	- 01	0	013	OF	0   5

TEXT /# more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3664's/ (17)

The NRC was notified of this ESF actuation pursuant to 10CFR50.72 (b) (2) (ii) at 1145 hrs. on January 6, 1988.

## CAUSE OF OCCURRENCE:

The root cause of this event was failure of an operator to follow a procedure. A contributing cause was the fact that the procedure chosen to operate the equipment was not intended for the conditions and that the procedure was not adequate from a human factors standpoint.

### ANALYSIS OF EVENT:

No toxic gas releases occurred during the period while the monitors were inoperable and no unusual fumes or reports of unusual effects on control room personnel were identified during this time. Additionally, since Unit 1 had not yet been critical and no radioactive material had been produced, there were no safety consequences to the general public due to this occurrence.

This event was reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(iv) since a ESF actuation occurred due to the Toxic Gas Monitors.

# CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

To prevent recurrence of the event, the following corrective actions are being taken:

- 1. The operating procedure will be revised to properly direct transfer switch, AC emergency power supply, and inverter operation following failure of the transfer switch. The procedure will also be revised to correct human factors deficiencies. This will be completed on a schedule to support corrective action number 2.
- 2. Training sessions for operators (licensed and non-licensed) will be implemented to review this incident and the revised procedure and explain the proper operation of the transfer switches and their associated inverters. This training will emphasize contacting maintenance if there appears to be an equipment failure. This training is scheduled for completion on March 15, 1988.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION NAC Form 3664 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION APPROVED OMB NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/86 DOCKET NUMBER (2) FACILITY NEME (1) PAGE IN LER NUMBER (6) SEQUENTIAL South Texas, Unit 1 0 | 5 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4 | 9 | 8 | 8 | 8 | - | 0 | 0 | 3 | - | 0 | 0 | 4 | OF | 0 |

TEXT If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's/ (17)

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Although not specifically related to this event, there have been two other reportable events at the South Texas Project Electric Generating Station due to auto actuations of the control room ventilation to recirculation mode as a result of personnel error specifically related to causing loss of power to the Toxic Gas Monitors (LER 87-005 and 87-013).

Though this event was caused by operator error and misjudgment on the appropriate use of a procedure, another issue discovered during the investigation was that the operators failed to determine why the transfer switch was not aligned to the preferred power source. The proper course of action would have been to troubleshoot and repair the transfer switch.

LICENSEE EV	VENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTIN	NUATIO	N	0.		PAGE 130		
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		regionale				AGE	3:
South Texas, Unit 1		YEAR	+	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	NUMBER			
TEXT of more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3064 s.	0  5  0  0  0  4  9	8 8 8	-	0 0 3	-010	0 5	OF	0   5
CALL IN more appears in requireme, see acceptance in this provint allegal as								
	FIGURE 1							
		ERGENCY A	s #ou	NG.				
ETATION BATTERY								
		(						
(1)		W	V	YOUTAGE	A E OUL A TING A ME A			
		\^\	$\Lambda$					
Nove N	N/QA							
			H					
	toos							
	Y							
	04002							

# The Light company Houston Lighting & Power

P.O. Box 1700 Houston, Texas 77001 (713) 228-9211

February 05, 1988 ST-HL-AE-2496 File No.: G26 10CFR50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station
Unit 1
Docket No. STN 50-498
Licensee Event Report 88-003 Regarding
Control Room Ventilation Actuation to
Recirculation Mode Due to Improper Operator Action

On January 6, 1988, Houston Lighting & Power (HL&P) notified the NRC pursuant to 10CFR50.72 of a reportable event regarding a Control Room Ventilation actuation to the recirculation mode due to improper operator action (operator error). The event did not have any adverse impact on the health and safety of the public. In accordance with 10CFR50.73 HL&P submits the attached Licensee Event Report (LER 88-003).

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. C.A. Ayala at (512) 972-8628.

G. E. Vaughn Vice President

Nuclear Plant Operations

GEV/CAA/eeg

Attachment: Licensee Event Report 88-003 Regarding Control Room Ventilation Actuation to Recirculation Mode due to Improper Operator Action

JEZZ

cc:

Regional Administrator, Region IV Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

N. Prasad Kadambi, Project Manager U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 1 White Flint North 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20859

Dan R. Carpenter
Senior Resident Inspector/Operations
c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
P. O. Box 910
Bay City, TX 77414

J. R. Newman, Esquire Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

R. L. Range/R. P. Verret Central Power & Light Company P. O. Box 2121 Corpus Christi, TX 78403

R. John Miner (2 copies) Chief Operating Officer City of Austin Electric Utility 721 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704

R. J. Costello/M. T. Hardt City Public Service Board P. O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296 Rufus S. Scott
Associate General Counsel
Houston Lighting & Power Company
P. O. Box 1700
Houston, TX 77001

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, Ga. 30339-3064